Investments – Term Deposits 4.28 47,814 43,379 - -

Total Financial Assets 70,139 43,379 7,396 19,364

Interest Rate Exposure

Weighted Average
Effective Interest

Rates %

Carrying
Amount

$’000

Fixed Interest
Rate

$’000

Variable Interest
Rate

$’000

Non Interest
Bearing

$’000

2010

Financial Liabilities

Trade Creditors and Other
Payables

- 21,455 - - 21,455

Refundable Entrance Fees - 5,536 - - 5,536

Interest Bearing Liabilities 6.18 439 439 - -

Total Financial Liabilities 27,430 439 - 26,991

2009

Financial Liabilities

Trade Creditors and Other
Payables

- 20,238 - - 20,238

Refundable Entrance Fees - 4,436 - - 4,436

Interest Bearing Liabilities 6.18 689 689 - -

Total Financial Liabilities 25,363 689 - 24,674

For interest rates, on the sensitivity analysis technique
estimates the change based on an instantaneous increase
or decrease in the floating interest rates to which Barwon
Health is exposed, and has been determined based the
exposure to interest rates at the reporting date, and the
stipulated change taking place at the beginning of the
financial year and being held constant throughout the
reporting period.

Interest Rate Risk Price Risk

-0.50% 0.50% -10% 10%

2010  Carrying
Amount

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Financial Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents 11,472 (57) (57) 57 57 - - - -

Receivables 13,078 - - - - - - - -

Other Financial Assets 2,107 - - - - - (1,308) - 1,308

Investments - Term
Deposits

33,254 - - - - - - - -

59,912 (57) (57) 57 57 - (1,308) - 1,308

Financial Liabilities

Trade Creditors and Other
Payables

21,455 - - - - - - - -

Refundable Entrance Fees 5,536 - -  - - - - - -

Interest Bearing Liabilities 439 2 2 (2) (2) - - - -

27,430 2 2 (2) (2) - - - -

(55) (55) 55 55 - (1,308) - 1,308

For equity prices, the sensitivity analysis technique
estimates the change based on an instantaneous increase
or decrease in the value of instruments at the reporting
date.

Taking into account past performance, future expectations,
economic forecasts, and management’s knowledge and
experience of the financial markets, Barwon Health believes
the following movements are ‘reasonably possible’ over the
next 12 months:

•  A parallel shift of +0.5% ( 50 basis points) and –0.5%
(50 basis points) in market interest rates

•  A parallel shift of +10% and -10% in market prices of
listed equities

The following table discloses the impact on net operating
result and equity for each category of financial instrument
held by Barwon Health at year end as presented to key
management personnel, if changes in the relevant risk
occur:

Interest Rate Risk Price Risk

-0.50% 0.50% -10% 10%

2009  Carrying
Amount

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Financial Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents 7,396 (37) (37) 37 37 - - - -

Receivables 13,121 - - - - - - - -

Other Financial Assets 1,808 - - - - - (180) - 180

Investments - Term
Deposits

47,814 - - - - - - - -

70,139 (37) (37) 37 37 - (180) - 180

Financial Liabilities

Trade Creditors and Other
Payables

20,238 - - - - - - - -

Refundable Entrance Fees 4,436 - - - - - - - -

Interest Bearing Liabilities 689 4 4 (4) (4) - - - -

25,363 4 4 (4) (4) - - - -

(33) (33) 33 33 0 (180) 0 180

note 23 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS continued note 23 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS continued

105 /

Interest Rate exposure of Financial Assets
and Liabilites as at 30 June

note 24 COMMITMENTS FOR EXPENDITURE

Note 2010
$’000

2009
$’000

(a) Capital Commitments under Contract

Building Projects 71,029 14,466

Equipment Upgrades 5,877 9,050

76,907 23,516

Not later than one year 31,181 16,916

Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years 45,726 3,058

Later than 5 years - 3,542

Total 76,907 23,516

(b) Operating Leases

Equipment

- Not later than one year 707 -

- Later than one year and not later than 5 years 3,537 -

4,244 -

There are 2 MRI systems on non-cancellable operating leases.

Motor Vehicles

- Not later than one year 230 65

- Later than one year and not later than 5 years 116 7

346 72

There are 20 Motor Vehicles on non-cancellable operating leases.

(c) Finance Leases

Commitments in relation to finance leases are payable as follows

Equipment and Motor Vehicles

- Not later than one year 254 254

- Later than one year and not later than 5 years 185 316

19 439 570

Minimum lease payments 467 654

Less future finance charges 28 84

TOTAL 439 570

There are 22 non-cancellable finance leases for the purchase of motor vehicles.

The weighted average interest rate implicit in leases is 6.18% (2009 6.18%).

All motor vehicles are returned to the Lessor for resale at the completion of the agreed lease term.

(d) Commitments from SWARH Joint Venture

Maintenance and Agreement Obligations

- Not later than one year 75 314

- Later than one year and not later than 5 years 3,986 2,878

4,061 3,192

The service agreements provide support for communication networks and are non-cancellable.

All amounts are shown exclusive of GST.

Total commitments for expenditure (inclusive of GST) 85,997 27,349

Less GST recoverable from the Australian Tax Office 8,600 2,735

Total commitments for expenditure (exclusive of GST) 77,397 24,614

note 23 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS continued

Note 23(f) Fair Value

The fair values and net fair values of financial instrument
assets and liabilities are measured as follows:

•  The fair value of financial instrument assets and liabilities
with standard terms and conditions and traded in active
liquid markets are determined with reference to quoted
market prices.

Barwon Health considers that the carrying amount of
financial instrument assets and liabilities recorded in the
financial statements to be a fair approximation of their fair
values, because of the short-term nature of the financial